# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 03 / 2023

Date : 19<sup>th</sup> Jan., 2023

**SUB: WORLD BOARD MEMBERS (2023-2029)- WAGGGS (CALL FOR NOMINATIONS)** 

Dream, Act, Lead: The Future is Ours!

Dear Madam/Sir,

#### Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

The 38<sup>th</sup> WORLD CONFERENCE of the World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts will be held at CYPRUS from 26<sup>th</sup> to 31<sup>st</sup> July 2023. All the Guides of Cyprus from their small Chrysalides and Butterflies to Young Leaders and Commissioners are getting ready to welcome participants in Nicosia, from 26 to 31 July 2023.

During the 38<sup>th</sup> World Conference, new World Board Members will be elected by the delegates to function from 2023-2029.

The WAGGGS World Board (the Board of Trustees) is the governing body of WAGGGS and is responsible for ensuring the effective leadership of the organization. It has ultimate responsibility for the organization, overseeing its activities and determining its mission and future direction. The Board is also collectively accountable for compliance with relevant UK legal and regulatory requirements.

There are seventeen members of the World Board consisting of twelve Elected Trustees and five Regional Chairs. The twelve Elected Trustees are elected at the World Conference by Full Member Organisations from a list of nominees submitted by Member Organisations. They are appointed for a term of six years after which they retire. The six-year term of office is staggered so that in each triennium six out of the twelve World Board members elected by the World Conference retire. The twelve Elected Trustees should include, so far as practicable, at least two women under the age of 30 at the time of election. BSG NHQ will provide full support for the election process.

### The applicants would be going through a National level selection process:

Applications are invited by 20<sup>th</sup> Jan. An interview would be conducted for the eligible candidate on or before 23<sup>rd</sup> Jan, the names would be further recommended to the World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts on behalf of The Bharat Scouts and Guides depending on the selection process.

JDG/YP/19.01.2023 PAGE 1

All the State Associations are requested to identify talented, versatile, and passionate women to join the WAGGGS World Board Team and to represent BSG at the Global level.

Should you have an outstanding volunteer with the vision, skills and dedication to serve our Movement at the global level, please review the nomination pack enclosed and consider submitting a nomination at 23.59 (IST) on or before Friday 20<sup>th</sup> January 2023 on <a href="mailto:waggs@bsgindia.org">waggs@bsgindia.org</a> and <a href="mailto:info@bsgindia.org">info@bsgindia.org</a>. Applications received after the deadline will not be considered.

Thanking you,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME & TRAINING)
I/C JOINT DIRECTOR SUPPORT SERVICE

**Encl.: Nomination Pack & Form** 

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 6. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/YP/19.01.2023 PAGE 2